
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

 
 Thursday, 30th January, 2020 

at 1.30 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Mrs Blatchford (Chair) 
Councillor McEwing (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor B Harris 
Councillor Kataria 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Renyard 
Councillor Spicer 
Councillor Streets 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of this Committee 
 
The Committee publishes and implements a 
statement of licensing policy. It appoints Sub-
Committees to deal with individual licensing 
applications and associated matters for which 
the Council as Licensing Authority is 
responsible.  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates 
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 

mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 

meeting  

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings 
or causing a disturbance, under the 
Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting 
may be recorded by the press or 
members of the public. 

Any person or organisation filming, 
recording or broadcasting any meeting of 
the Council is responsible for any claims 
or other liability resulting from them doing 
so. 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is available on the 
Coun
[...]
ENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 10) 
 

 
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 
October 2019 and to deal with any matters arising.  

 
5   REVIEW OF THE PRIVATE HIRE KNOWLEDGE TEST (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 Report of the Service Director – Communities, Culture and Homes seeking approval to 

update the private hire knowledge test. 
 

6   PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CONDITIONS FOR SEX ESTABLISHMENTS (Pages 
17 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Service Director – Communities, Culture and Homes proposing 
amendments to conditions for Sex Establishments. 
 

7   SUMMARY OF LICENSING 2019 (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Licensing Manager providing a brief summary of Licensing Act, 
Gambling Act and Taxi licences. 
 

Wednesday, 22 January 2020 Service Director - Transactions and Universal Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors G Galton, Kataria, McEwing, Noon, Prior and Renyard 
 

 
COUNCILLOR MCEWING IN THE CHAIR 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  The parties to the hearing, press and the public, 
unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, would be invited to return immediately following that 
private session at which time the matter would be determined and the decision of the 
Sub-Committee announced. 
 

10. APPLICATION TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF A PROVISIONAL STATEMENT FOR A 
LARGE CASINO  

The Committee considered the report of the Service director, Transactions and 
Universal Services which detailed the application by Aspers Universal Limited to extend 
the period of a Provisional Statement for a large casino granted to them under the 
Gambling Act 2005. 
 
James Andrew, Francesca Bennet and Martin Heslop QC, representing Aspers 
Universal Limited; Andy Granwell and Dishi Umfleet, representing Old Town Residents 
Association; Kay Labon, representing Old Town Community Forum; Irene MacWilliam, 
representing Friends of Town Quay Park,and Graham Linecar, representing 
Southampton Commons and Parks Protection Society; were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee heard an application by Aspers Universal Limited to extend the period 
of a provisional statement granted in respect of Royal Pier Waterfront Development, 
Mayflower Park, Southampton.  The provisional statement was granted for a period of 
three years on 22 March 2016. 
 
The Aspers proposal was one part of what the Committee in its decision described as 
an ambitious and exciting one for Southampton.  It considered that the proposed casino 
and the scheme were apt for the site, attractive, thoroughly presented and justified, 
backed by credible participants and supported by a sufficient record of progression to 
enable the Committee to make a judgment about its likelihood of fruition.  On that 
occasion, the Committee also had the benefit of an Advisory Panel which included 
experts on the casino industry specifically and wider regeneration initiatives more 
generally.
[...]
VIEW OF THE PRIVATE HIRE KNOWLEDGE TEST  

DATE OF DECISION: 30 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND 
HOMES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Phil Bates Tel: 023 8083 3523 

 E-mail: Phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Review of the change of the knowledge test for new private hire drivers. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider the content of the report and representations from any 
parties and give a recommendation on the continuance of the current 
content of the test for new private hire drivers. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Officers changed the content of the test in January 2018 to address the 
number of out of area vehicles working in the city, this was against the wishes 
of the existing taxi trade representatives. It was agreed to bring a review 
before the licensing committee after one year. This was done in November 
2018 and the licensing committee agreed to keep the tests the same and to 
review again after another year. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. All options are considered in the recommendations. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. It has been the policy of Southampton City Council that applicants for either a 
private hire or hackney carriage driver’s licence must pass a knowledge test 
as set by the council. 

4. The test has evolved over the years from being part of a driving assessment 
to a one to one interview style test asking questions to the current format 
where applicants sit a multiple choice style test using a council computer. 

5. Until the 1st of January 2018 the test for both hackney carriage driver 
applicants and private hire driver applicants were the same. There were 100 
questions split into three sections, 20 questions on legislation and conditions, 
40 questions on junctions and 40 questions on locati
[...]
 and 59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 

Other Legal Implications:  

23. Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the council under a duty to 
exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of 
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, 
crime and disorder in its area. 

24. Human Rights Act 1998 - any action undertaken by the council that could 
have an effect upon another person’s human rights must be taken having 
regard to the principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the 
individual with the rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the 
council which affect another's’ rights must be no more onerous than is 
necessary in a democratic society. The matter set out in this report must be 
considered in light of those obligations. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

25. I assess this as low risk. There is no financial risk. There is a medium risk to 
reputational image if this matter is not addressed.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

26. None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1.  

2.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1.  

2.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No 

Page 14



Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CONDITIONS FOR SEX 
ESTABLISHMENTS 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 JANUARY 2020  

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – COMMUNITIES, CULTURE 
AND HOMES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Ian McGuiness Tel: 023 8083 4231 

 E-mail: ian.mcguiness@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Council has previously adopted legislative provisions enabling the regulation of 
sex establishments, including sexual entertainment venues. 

This report seeks approval to amend the standard licence conditions relating to Sex 
Establishments. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. (i) That the Committee approve the variation of the conditions for sex 
establishments, subject to any amendments the Committee wish to 
make. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

2. The provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
which pertain to the regulation of sex establishments have been adopted by 
the Council and amended provisions relating to sexual entertainment venues.  
Once the provisions were adopted, it was necessary to introduce a licensing 
policy and application form in relation to sex establishments generally, as well 
as a pool of licensing conditions to be imposed upon individual licences as 
necessary.  This was approved by the Committee on 25th April 2013, however 
a variation to several conditions is now deemed appropriate. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The Council should implement and review conditions for sex establishments 
in order to support and underpin the statutory licensing process contained 
within the Act. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. Adoption of legislation: 

Sex establishments can be regulated under Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’), provided 
the appropriate provisions of that Act have been adopted by Council as 
licensing authority for the area. The definition of sex 
[...]
range to meet, or have further contact with, customers outside of 
the premises.  

• Dancers shall not perform if under the influence of alcohol or drugs.  

• All dancers shall comply with this Code of Conduct.  Any failure to adhere to the rules set 
out in Code shall result in the dancer becoming subject to the consideration of 
disciplinary action as set out in the Disciplinary Procedure.  

 

Sexual Entertainment Venues – Code of Conduct for Customers  
The Customer’s Code of Conduct shall include the following conditions as a minimum 
standard:  

• Customers may not touch dancers during a performance.  

• Customers may not make lewd or offensive comments to performers.  

• Customers must not harass or intimidate performers.  

• Customers must not ask dancers to perform any sexual favour.  

• Customers may not perform acts of masturbation or indulge in other sexual behaviour.  

• Any customer failing to comply with this Code of Conduct will be asked to leave the 
premises and may face a time-limited or permanent ban from attending the premises.  

 
Page 42



DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF LICENSING 2019 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: LICENSING MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Phil Bates Tel: 023 8083 3523 

 E-mail: Phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk  

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides a brief summary of licences under the Licensing Act 2003, 
Gambling Act 2005, Scrap Metal Act 2013 and Taxi licensing.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) For members to note the contents of this report and appendices. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The contents of this report provides basic information not normally brought to 
the attention of all members through the year. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2 N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The 
[...]
 819 licensed premises,  

 29 club premises certificates  

 4052 personal licence holders.  

Of the premises licences:- 

 315 were licensed for both on and off sales of alcohol 

 146 for on sales only 

 219 off sales only 

139 no alcohol sales (Late Night Refreshment or regulated entertainment 
without alcohol) 

 

6. Gambling Act 2005 

 9 Adult Gaming centres 

 31 betting offices 

 4 bingo premises licences 

 3 Casinos plus 1 Provisional Statement for a Large Casino 

 5 Family Entertainment Centres 

 1 Track betting licence (St Marys stadium) 
 

7. Taxi trades 

 283 hackney carriages 

 1068 private hire vehicles 

 

The number of hackney carriages is restricted to 283.  

The legislation does not allow the authority to restrict the number of private 
hire licences and over the last few years we have seen a significant increase 
in the number of private hire licences as shown in the table below. 

 

 
Page 44



Year PHVs 

2014 572 

2016 630 

2018 683 

2020 1080 

A summary of officer delegated decisions in relation to the taxi trades is 
attached as appendix 2 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

8. Nil 

Property/Other 

9. Nil 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

10. N/A 

Other Legal Implications:  

11. N/A 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

12. The only decision is to note the contents of this report. It is assessed as low 
risk 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

13. N/A 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Live licences as of 17th January 2020 

2. Summary of officer delegated decisions in relation to the taxi trades in 2019 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None  

2.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Page 45



Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the
[...]
ng test – Refused 

New HCD applicant with a conviction from 2015 for drug importation. He was revoked as a 

consequence of this conviction and is seeking his licence back. - Licence refused – believe he is 

appealing 

New PHD applicant caught using phone in test – refused 

New PHD driver application with old convictions for violence and recent conviction for drug 

possession – refused 

Private Hire Driver was suspected by operator of taking another drivers booking, on investigation 

found driver was calling in his own bookings and had been covering camera. Revoked. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Review of the Private Hire Knowledge Test
	6 PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CONDITIONS FOR SEX ESTABLISHMENTS
	Appendix 1 - Current Sex Establishment Standard Conditions.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Draft of Amended Sex Establishment Standard Conditions.pdf

	7 Summary of Licensing 2019
	Appendix 1 Live licences as of 17th January 2020
	Appendix 2 Officer taxi decisions 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), McEwing (Vice-Chair), B Harris, 
Kataria and Renyard 
 

Apologies: Councillors G Galton, Noon, Prior, Spicer and Streets 
 

  
 

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillors G Galton, Noon, Prior, Spicer and Streets were noted 
 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

13. REVIEW OF THE PRIVATE HIRE KNOWLEDGE TEST  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Communities, Culture 
and Homes which sought approval to update the Private Hire Knowledge Test. 
 
Southampton City Council Officers Phil Bates, Licensing Manager and Russel Hawkins, 
Senior Licensing Officer; also representatives from the taxi trade were in attendance 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that: 

 Since the removal of the questions on junctions and locations from the Private 
Hire Knowledge Test in January 2018 the number of out of town Private Hire 
drivers operating in the City had reduced and the number of Private Hire drivers 
licensed by the Council had increased. 

 Since the change to the Private Hire Knowledge Test the Private Hire operators 
had adopted greater responsibility for the quality of service delivery and had 
been undertaking assessments of their driver’s knowledge with tests that were 
bespoke to the client base of the operator. 

 Private Hire drivers were still required to pass Disclosure and Barring Service 
Check, a Medical Test, a Driving Standards Test and new drivers were required 
to complete 2 hours of training 

 The Licensing Authority was not able to monitor the hours that drivers are 
working 

 The update to the Private Hire Knowledge Test would include 10 local questions 
on major landmarks and hubs such as the train station and hospitals. 

 
RESOLVED that the update to the Private Hire knowledge test be approved. 
 
 
 



 

- 13 - 
 

14. PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CONDITIONS FOR SEX ESTABLISHMENTS  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Communities, Culture 
and Homes which sought approval to amend the standard licence conditions relating to 
Sex Establishments. 
 
Southampton City Council Officers Phil Bates, Licensing Manager and Ian McGuiness, 
Licensing Enforcement Officer, were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the standard licence conditions relating to Sex 
Establishments, which were proposed in the report, be approved.   
 
 

15. SUMMARY OF LICENSING 2019  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Licensing Manager which provided 
a brief summary of licenses under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Scrap 
Metal Act 2013 and Taxi Licensing for 2019.   
 
Southampton City Council Officer Phil Bates, Licensing Manager was in attendance 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
 

 


